
 

 

 
Agenda for a meeting of the Executive to be held on 
Tuesday, 9 April 2024 at 10.30 am in the Council 
Chamber - City Hall, Bradford 
 
Members of the Executive – Councillors 
 
LABOUR 
Hinchcliffe (Chair) 
I Khan 
Ross-Shaw 
Ferriby 
Jabar 
Duffy 

 
Notes: 
 
• This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below. 
• The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting 
(such as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting 
who wishes to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with 
the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary 
arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound 
recorded. 

• Members of the public are respectfully reminded that this is a meeting that is 
being held in public NOT a public meeting. The attendance of the public to 
observe the proceedings is welcome. 

• If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item.   
 

 
 
From:      To: 
Jason Field 
Interim Director of Legal and Governance 
Agenda Contact:  Yusuf Patel  
Phone: 07970 411923 
E-Mail: yusuf.patel@bradford.gov.uk 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

  
A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS 

 
  
1.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  

 
(Members Code of Conduct – Part 4A of the Constitution) 
  
To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted members on 
matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure must include the 
nature of the interest. 
  
An interest mus
[...]
  
That the minutes of the meetings held on 5 March 2024, including 
Budget Executive be signed as a correct record (previously 
circulated).  

 
(Yusuf Patel – 07970 411923) 

 
 
 

 

 
3.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS  

 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.   
  
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.   
  
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
  
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.   

 
 (Yusuf Patel – 07970 411923) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 



 

 

4.   RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  
 
The following recommendations have been referred to the Executive: 
  
  
 

(i)            Petition received at Council – Tuesday 12 March 2024  
  
Petition - objection to the sale of Skirrow Street Car Park, Cottingley. 
  
Resolved – That the petition be referred to the Executive for 
further consideration. 
  
  
 

(ii)           Regeneration and Environment Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee held on Tuesday 19 March 2024 

  
REPORT ON THE USE OF GLYPHOSATE FOR WEED CONTROL 
WITHIN BRADFORD METROPOLITAN DISTRICT COUNCIL  
Resolved –  
(1)      That, following consideration the options set out in 
 Document “AG”, that Option 2: All Area constituencies to 
 stop using Glyphosate in all Parks and Cemeteries (except 
 in exceptional use) using strimming as a control measure, 
 in April 2024, be recommended to the Executive for 
 adoption. This would see the adopted highway continue to 
 be weed sprayed but avoiding sensitive areas highlighted 
 in Document “AG”. 
(2)      That it be further recommended t
[...]
E POSITION STATEMENT FOR 2023-24  

 
The Director of Finance will submit a report (Document AY) which 
provides Members with the forecast year-end financial position of the 
Council for 2023-24 and sets out the unprecedented scale of its 
financial challenges. It outlines the revenue and capital budgets and 
the year-end forecast financial position based on information at the end 
of February 2024. It states the Council’s current reserves and school 
balances.  
  
 

1 - 66 



 

 

The Council’s forecast overspend has a net decrease of £1.2m from 
Quarter 3/ Period 9 to £74.2m as outlined in the report. This is subject 
to the actual outturn, closure of the accounts and the pending balance 
sheet review. A final 2023-24 Finance Position Statement will be 
provided in July based on outturn data at the 31st March 2024. 
  
The report outlines the unprecedented overspend, and the ongoing 
action being undertaken to address the current challenges and further 
urgent action that will be required to secure a sustainable financial 
position. The Council has now effectively run out of reserves, and 
consequently it applied for, and has now had approved, Exceptional 
Financial Support from Government of £80m for 2023-24 and £140m 
for 2024-25. 
  
A capitalisation directive approved is however only an interim solution. 
To achieve a financially sustainable position, the Council and the Trust 
will need to deliver a combination of; significantly higher level of 
savings than is currently proposed; additional income, further asset 
disposals and further capital expenditure reductions. 
  
A continuous cycle of identifying new savings and other measures to 
reducing the gap will need to be embedded in 2024-25. 
  
Recommended – 
  
That the Executive 

  
(1)       Review and comment on the Qtr 4 Finance Position 

Statement for 2023-24 
  
(2)       Note the following has been approved under Section 1.7 of 

the Financial Regulations for inclusion in the Capital 
programme:  

  
•         £0.075m for capital works on the garden and the purchase 

of three hoists at a Children’s Residential Homes. This will 
be funded from the 2023-24 General Contingency budget 
included in the CIP. 

 
(3)       Approve the charges for court costs in respect of Council 

Tax and Business Rates as outlined in section 15.3 to 
Document “AY”. 

  
Overview and Scrutiny Committee: Corporate 
  

(Andrew Cross – 01274 436823) 
  
 
 
 
 
  



 

 

C. PORTFOLIO ITEMS 
 

  
HEALTHY PEOPLE AND PLACES PORTFOLIO 

 
(Councillor Ferriby) 

 
  
6.   REVIEW OF INTERMEDIATE CARE SERVICES  

 
The Strategic Director of Adult Social Care and Health will submit a 
report (Document “AZ”) which sets out ambitious plans for our health 
and care partnership to transform intermediate care (IMC) services in 
Bradford District and Craven. We have drawn on our District Plan and 
strategies as a Health and Care Partnership; approaching this 
challenge as one system, committed to the sustainability of all 
partners. 
             
Recommended – 
  
(1)  Members are asked to comment and agree the blueprint for 
       intermediate care in Bradford District and Craven.  
  
(2)       Members are asked to agree the permanent closure of 
 Thompson Court Care Facility in Crossflatts and Norman 
 Lodge Care Facility in Odsal. 
  
Overview and Scrutiny Committee: Health and Social Care 
  

(Iain MacBeath – 01274 432990) 
 
 

67 - 86 

 
REGENERATION, PLANNING & TRANSPORT 

PORTFOLIO 
 

(Councillor Ross-Shaw) 
 

  
7.   BRADFORD COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) - 

ALLOCATION OF FUNDS TO SUPPORT THE EXPANSION OF 
HEALTH PROVISION IN BURLEY IN WHARFEDALE  
 
The Council resolved at the meeting of Executive on 13 July 2023 to 
be minded to allocate £400,000 from the Bradford Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL), towards the costs of the construction of an 
extension of Grange Road GP Surgery Burley in Wharfedale, in order, 
to increase capacity of the practice. This was subject to the need for a 
further report to Executive to formally allocate the funds which were 
conditional on the receipt of CIL from the Sun Lane housing 
development and a funding agreement between the Council and the 
surgery. 

87 - 138 



 

 

  
The Strategic Director, Place will submit a report (Document “BA”) 
which confirms receipt of the first phase of funds from the development 
and a draft funding agreement has been prepared with the surgery and 
their lenders. The report recommends that the Council formally allocate 
the £400,000 to the Surgery in line with the funding agreement to 
support the delivery of the extension. 
  
Recommended – 
  
(1)      That the Executive approves the allocation of £400,000 from 

CIL to the Grange Park Surgery, Burley in Wharfedale 
  
(2)      The allocation be made available in line with the mechanism 

set out within the draft funding agreement which allows 
staged draw down linked to the construction plan  

  
(3)      That the implementation of the funding agreement and any 

variation required is delegated to the Strategic Director 
(Place) in consultation with the Interim Director of Legal 
and Governance, Section 151 Officer and the Portfolio 
Holder. 

  
Overview and Scrutiny Committee: Regeneration and Environment 
  

(Michala Bartle - 01274 432522) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 



 

 

OFFICIAL 

OFFICIAL 

 

 
Report of the Director of Finance to the meeting of the 
Executive to be held on 9th April 2024. 

AY 
 

Subject:  Qtr 4 Finance Position Statement for 2023-24 

Summary statement: 
 
This report provides Members with the forecast year-end financial position of the Council for 
2023-24 and sets out the unprecedented scale of its financial challenges. It outlines the revenue 
and capital budgets and the year-end forecast financial position based on information at the end 
of February 2024. It states the Council’s current reserves and school balances.  
 
The Council’s forecast overspend has a net decrease of £1.2m from Quarter 3/ Period 9 to 
£74.2m as outlined in the report. This is subject to the actual outturn, closure of the accounts 
and the pending balance sheet review. A final 2023-24 Finance Position Statement will be 
provided in July based on outturn data at the 31st March 2024. 
 
The report outlines the unprecedented overspend, and the ongoing action being undertaken to 
address the current challenges and further urgent action that will be required to secure a 
sustainable financial position. The Council has now effectively run out of reserves, and 
consequently it applied for, and has now had approved, Exceptional Financial Support from 
Government of £80m for 2023-24 and £140m for 2024-25. 
 
A capitalisation directive approved is however only an interim solution. To achieve a financially 
sustainable position, the Council and the Trust will need to deliver a combination of; significantly 
higher level of savings than is currently proposed; additional income, further asset disposals and 
further capital expenditure reductions. 

 
A continuous cycle of identifying new savings and other measures to reducing the gap will need 
to be embedded in 2024-25.  
 
Equality & Diversity: 
Services delivered and commissioned through Council resources play a significant part in 
addressing inequality, improving well-being, and widening access to opportunities. The COVID 
pandemic and cost of living crisis have had a disproportionate impact on the district, amplifying 
existing inequalities and threatening to generate new ones. The Council’s response has sought 
to mitigate the disproportionate impact on our most disadvantaged and vulnerable groups of 
people wherever possible, and resources continue to be deployed in support of that objective. 
 

 

Steven Mair 
Director of Finance 
 

Portfolio:   
Leader of the Council and Corporate 
 

Repo
[...]
eceived 
from Government on the 29th February, and this has enabled the S151 Officer to 
not issue a Section 114 notice at this time.  
 

3.4 As outlined in the S151 report on the robustness of the 2024-25 budget, though 
an S114 notice has not been issued at this time, if the Council deviates from the 
plan, or it is not delivered, a S114 report would be issued. 
 

3.5  It should also be noted that a capitalisation directive is only an interim solution. 
To achieve a financially sustainable position, the Council and the Trust will need 
to deliver a combination of; 

• significantly higher level of savings than is currently proposed, 

• additional income, 

• further asset disposals and 

• further capital expenditure reductions. 
 
3.6 A continuous cycle of identifying new savings and other measures to reducing 

the gap will need to be embedded in 2024-25. 
 
Departmental Commentaries 
 
Adult Social Care  
 
4.1 Adult Social Care are forecast to overspend the £141.4m net expenditure budget 

by £11.4m. 
 
4.2 The forecast overspend is mainly derived from continued demand and cost 

pressures within Learning Disabilities long term support, particularly from young 
people transitioning from the Children’s Trust with high care and support needs.   

  

Page 6



 

 

OFFICIAL 

OFFICIAL 

4.3 The department had unachieved LD demand management savings carried 
forward from previous years of £11.989m.  In recognition that the savings are 
behind schedule, an additional £5m budget has been provided through the 2023-
24 budget process to alleviate some of the pressure, leaving an outstanding target 
of £6.9m for 2023-24.  Work has commenced to reduce expenditure and additional 
budget has been re-directed to this area, therefore at this stage in the financial 
year it is forecast that £2.6m will be unachieved. The department is working hard 
to reduce this further through contract negotiations that do not affect the quality of 
life of people, with further full ye
[...]
 
 

Page 35



 

 

OFFICIAL 

OFFICIAL 

29.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Executive 
 

29.1 Review and comment on the Qtr 4 Finance Position Statement for 2023-24 
 
29.2 Note the following has been approved under Section 1.7 of the Financial 

Regulations for inclusion in the Capital programme:  
 

• £0.075m for capital works on the garden and the purchase of three hoists at a 
Children’s Residential Homes. This will be funded from the 2023-24 General 
Contingency budget included in the CIP. 

 
29.3 Approve the charges for court costs in respect of Council Tax and Business Rates 

as outlined in section 15.3. 
 
 
 
30.0 APPENDICES 
 
 Appendix 1    Benchmark Spend by Service 

Appendix 2  Reserves Statement  
Appendix 3  Capital Investment Plan 
Appendix 4  Prudential & Treasury Management Indicators 

   
 
 
31.0 BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

• Qtr 3 Finance Position Statement – Executive 6th February 2024 

• Budget Update Report – Exceptional Financial Support request – Executive 21st 
December 2023. 

• Qtr 2 Finance Position Statement – Executive 7th November 2023 

• Qtr 1 Finance Position Statement – Executive 13th July 2023 

• 2022-23 Finance Position Statement – Executive 13th July 2023 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 36



 

 

OFFICIAL 

OFFICIAL 

Benchmark Spend data            Appendix 1 
 
Adult Social Care & Public Health 
 
Adult Services 
 
Spend on Adult Services per head of adult population in Bradford has been low for many years. 
The Service has a good record of prevention, and there have been improvements in inspection 
outcomes in recent years. 
 

 
 
 

 Public Health 
 
Public Health spend is driven by the Public Health grant which is based on a national formula 
and distributed by Government. Spnd per 1,000 population is close to benchmark averages. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 37



 

 

OFFICIAL 

OFFICIAL 

Children’s Services 
 
Spend per head (aged 0-17) on Children’s Services was relatively low in 2021-22. As a result
[...]
022 and throughout 2023, system partners have worked together to design a 
blueprint to implement the review’s recommendations. 
 
This paper sets out the design for the future of sustainable intermediate care services in 
Bradford District and Craven, focuses on timely services in a ‘home first’ model of care and 
proposes some changes to Bradford Council’s contribution to the overall model, including 
reducing the number of care home beds through the closure of two short-stay care 
facilities and increasing capacity in the council’s BEST enablement care service.  
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
A full equality impact assessment is being completed by all system partners on the wider 
intermediate care review and implications for patients in line with the national Home First 
policy which has been consulted upon by the Department for Health and Social Care. 
Individual equality impact assessments and local consultations have been conducted by 
services.  

  
Iain MacBeath 
Strategic Director, Adult Social Care & Health 

Portfolio:  
Healthy People and Places 
 

Report Contact: Iain MacBeath 
Phone: (01274) 432990 
E-mail: iain.macbeath@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
Health & Social Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

Page 67

Agenda Item 6/



 

1. SUMMARY 
 
This report sets out ambitious plans for our health and care partnership to transform 
intermediate care (IMC) services in Bradford District and Craven. We have drawn on 
our District Plan and strategies as a Health and Care Partnership; approaching this 
challenge as one system, committed to the sustainability of all partners. 
 
The sustainability of our intermediate care offer and how we could maintain the 
performance around low delays in hospital but enhance performance around the 
outcomes for people when they returned home are at the forefront of the blueprint 
we have designed. The recommendations include disinvesting in short stay care 
home beds and investing in community-based enable
[...]
rd district and Craven. A referral pathway via MAST is established which includes Emergency 

Departments and those on Pathway 0. The Wellbeing Hubs link with existing family hubs and safer 

places (mental health alternative crisis services) in communities.  

 

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of the Strategic Director, Place to the meeting of 
the Executive to be held on 9th April 2024 

BA 
 
 

Subject:   
 
Bradford Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) – Allocation of funds to support the 
expansion of health provision in Burley in Wharfedale. 
 

Summary statement: 
 
The Council resolved at the meeting of Executive on 13 July 2023 to be minded to 
allocate £400,000 from the Bradford Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL), towards 
the costs of the construction of an extension of Grange Road GP Surgery Burley in 
Wharfedale, in order, to increase capacity of the practice. This was subject to the 
need for a further report to Executive to formally allocate the funds which were 
conditional on the receipt of CIL from the Sun Lane housing development and a 
funding agreement between the Council and the surgery.  
 
This report confirms receipt of the first phase of funds from the development and a 
draft funding agreement has been prepared with the surgery and their lenders. The 
report recommends that the Council formally allocate the £400,000 to the Surgery in 
line with the funding agreement to support the delivery of the extension. 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
The proposed use of CIL will support the provision of a number of infrastructure and 
services including education, open space and public realm which will have benefits for 
local communities and users. The recommendations themselves do not have any direct 
negative impacts on protected characteristic groups. Individual projects which these 
financial contributions support will be subject to separate consideration of equalities as 
part of scheme development and implementation in line with Equalities duty.  

 
 

  
Richard Hollinson, Assistant Director 
(Planning, Transportation and Highways) 

Portfolio:   
 
Regeneration, Planning and Transport 
 

Report Contact:  Michala Bartle 
Planning Obligations Monitoring Officer 
Phone: (01274) 432522 
E-mail: michala.bartle@bradford.gov.uk  

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Regeneration and Environment 

Page 87

Agenda Item 7/

mailto:michala.bartle@bradford.gov.uk


1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The Council resolved at the meeting of Executive on 13 July 2023 to be minded to 

allocate £400,000 from the Bradford Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL), towards 
the costs of the construction of an extension of Grange Road GP Surgery Burley in 
Wharfedale, in order, to increase capacity of the practice. This was subject to the 
need for a further report to Executive to formally allocate the funds which were 
conditional on the receipt of CIL from the Sun Lane housing development and a 
funding agreement between the Council and the surgery. 
 

1.2 This report confirms receipt of the first phase of funds from the development and a 
draft funding agreement has been prepared with the surgery and their lenders. The 
report recommends that the Council formally allocate the £400,000 to the Surgery 
in line with the funding agreement to support the delivery of the extension. 

 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The District CIL was adopted by Full Council on 21 March 2017, and the charges 

were implemented from 1st July 2017. The process for the collection, spending and 
reporting of CIL monies must be transparent and undertaken in line with the 
requirements set out in the CIL Regulations.  
 

2.2 The report to the Governance and Audit Committee on 28 February 2017, sets out 
the governance arrangements for allocating, spending and reporting on the Bradford 
CIL. This resolved that CIL receipts will be directed into two main funding streams; a 
CIL Strategic Fund and a Neighbourhood CIL Fund.  The Council will retain 5% 
[...]
 with appropriate controls over the use of public funds. 
 
 

Page 92



10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
Recommended -  

 
10.1 That the Executive approves the allocation of £400,000 from CIL to the Grange Park 

Surgery, Burley in Wharfedale 
  
10.2 The allocation be made available in line with the mechanism set out within the draft 

funding agreement which allows staged draw down linked to the construction plan  
. 
 
10.3 That the implementation of the funding agreement and any variation required is 

delegated to the Strategic Director (Place) in consultation with the Interim Director of 
Legal and Governance, Section 151 Officer and the Portfolio Holder. 

  
  
11. APPENDICES 
 

Appendix 1: Draft Funding Agreement with Grange Park Surgery, Burley in 
Wharfedale  

 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

• Bradford District CIL Charging Schedule (2017) 

• Report ‘Governance Arrangements for the Bradford CIL Charging Schedule’ 
to the Governance and Audit Committee on 28 February 2017 

• Report K to Executive 13th July 2023 
 
 

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



 

LEG/PCD/JN/415220 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Dated                                                                       2024 

(1) City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council 

(2) [Names of surgery partners] 

 

Grant Agreement 
Relating to Extension Works at Grange Park Surgery, Grange Road, Burley in 
Wharfedale, Ilkley, West Yorkshire LS29 7HG.  
 

 
 

 

Page 95



 

LEG/PCD/JN/415220 

 

Contents 

1 Definitions ...................................................................................... 4 

2 Interpretation .................................................................................. 8 

3 Grant Period .................................................................................... 9 

4 Payment of Grant .............................................................................. 9 

5 Purpose of Grant ...........................................................

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Executive held on Tuesday, 
9 April 2024 in Council Chamber - City Hall, Bradford 
 

Reconvened (5 March Budget) 
Concluded (5 March Budget) 
Commenced (9 April) 
Concluded (9 April) 

10:30 am 
10:31 am 
10:31 am 
11:10 am 

Members of the Executive – Councillors 
 
LABOUR 
Hinchcliffe 
I Khan 
Ross-Shaw 
Ferriby 
Jabar 
Duffy 

 
Observers:  Councillors Steele, Pollard, and Felstead 
 
Councillor Hinchcliffe in the Chair 
  
104.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were made.  
 
  

105.   MINUTES 
 
Resolved –  
  
That the minutes of the meetings held on 5 March 2024, including Budget 
Executive be signed as a correct record. 
 
  

106.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents. 
 
 

 



 

 
2 

 
107.   RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE 

 
Petition referred from Council - Objection to the sale of Skirrow Street Car Park, 
Cottingley. 
  
Petitioners addressed the meeting at the invitation of the Leader and outlined the 
difficulties associated with parking in the area and explained how the sale of 
Skirrow Street Car Park would exacerbate parking issues and potentially 
compromise health and safety due to access issues for emergency vehicles. The 
financial difficulties that the Council faced were acknowledged although concerns 
were expressed regarding the impact reduced parking facilities would have on 
community groups and activities.  
  
The Leader thanked petitioners for their work within the local community and 
stated that the site was part of the wider asset disposal strategy agreed by the 
Executive on the 5 March 2024.  
  
The Strategic Director of Corporate Resources added that there was a need to 
evaluate each site/property on the list as part of the Disposals Programme.  
  
Resolved –  
  
That the Strategic Director Corporate Resources takes into account the 
petition when conducting the asset review of this land as part of the 
Disposals Programme. 
  
To be actioned by: Strategic Director, Corporate Resources 
  
  
Recommendations from Regeneration and Environment Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee held on Tuesday 19 March 2024 
  
Resolved –  
  
That the recommendations from the Regeneration and Environment 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee be noted and that a report be brought back 
to a future meeting of the Executive. 
  
To be actioned by: Strategic Director, Place 
  
  
Recommendations from Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 
Thursday 21 March 2024 
  
Resolved –  
  
That the recommendation from the Corporate Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee be noted and that a report be brought back to a future meeting 
of the Executive. 
  
To be actioned by: Director of Public Health 



 

 
3 

  
LEADER OF COUNCIL & CORPORATE 

 
(Councillor Hinchcliffe) 

 
  
108.   QTR 4 FINANCE POSITION STATEMENT FOR 2023-24 

 
The report of the Director of Finance (Document “AY”) provided Members with 
the forecast year-end financial position of the Council for 2023-24 and sets out 
the unprecedented scale of the financial challenges. It outlined the revenue and 
capital budgets and the year-end forecast financial position based on information 
at the end of February 2024. The report also stated the Council’s current reserves 
and school balances.  
  
The Head of Finance summarised the report which detailed that the Council’s 
forecast overspend had a net decrease of £1.2m from Quarter 3/ Period 9 to 
£74.2m and that this was subject to the actual outturn, closure of the accounts 
and the pending balance sheet review. The report outlined the unprecedented 
overspend, and the ongoing action being undertaken to address the current 
challenges and further urgent action that will be required to secure a sustainable 
financial position. The report explained that the Council had effectively run out of 
reserves, and consequently it applied for, and has now had approved, 
Exceptional Financial Support from Government of £80m for 2023-24 and £140m 
for 2024-25. It was noted that a capitalisation directive was only an interim 
solution. The report detailed that to achieve a financially sustainable position, the 
Council and the Trust would need to deliver a combination of; significantly higher 
level of savings than currently proposed; additional income, further asset 
disposals and further capital expenditure reductions. A continuous cycle of 
identifying new savings and other measures to reducing the gap would need to be 
embedded in 2024-25. 
  
The Leader thanked the finance department for their work to ensure the Council 
was able to function in what was a financially challenging environment. 
  
A Member of the opposition group queried section 9.8 of the report in relation to 
vacancy and abatement factor savings and expressed concern surrounding 
staffing levels and underdelivered savings.  
  
The Portfolio Holder for Children and Families addressed the challenging financial 
times but underlined that the Bradford Children and Families Trust was making 
progress and that future years would see further reductions in agency staff. 
  
Resolved –  
  
(1)           That the Qtr 4 Finance Position Statement for 2023-24 be noted. 

  
(2)           That it be noted that the following has been approved under Section 

1.7 of the Financial Regulations for inclusion in the Capital 
programme:  

  
 



 

 
4 

       £0.075m for capital works on the garden and the purchase of three 
hoists at a Children’s Residential Homes. This will be funded from the 
2023-24 General Contingency budget included in the CIP. 

  
(3)           That the charges for court costs in respect of Council Tax and 

Business Rates as outlined in section 15.3 to Document “AY” be 
approved.  

  
To be actioned by: Director of Finance 
  
Overview and Scrutiny Committee: Corporate  
  
 
  

HEALTHY PEOPLE AND PLACES PORTFOLIO 
 

(Councillor Ferriby) 
 

  
109.   REVIEW OF INTERMEDIATE CARE SERVICES 

 
The report of the Strategic Director of Adult Social Care and Health (Document 
“AZ”) set out ambitious plans for the health and care partnership to transform 
intermediate care (IMC) services in Bradford District and Craven. This had drawn 
on the District Plan and strategies as a Health and Care Partnership; approaching 
this challenge as one system, committed to the sustainability of all partners. 
  
It was outlined that Intermediate Care was a short-term health and social care 
service that could prevent the need for hospital admission, respond to a crisis, or 
expedite a hospital discharge. The collaboration between partners in Bradford 
were detailed. 
  
The review of Intermediate Care services resulted in a new blueprint that 
prioritised jointly commissioned services that reduce hospital admissions, 
investment in community-based services which would enable people to return 
home from hospital with support.  
  
Executive were informed that the decision to close Woodward Court care facility 
last year had resulted in no change in system performance. The Thompson Court 
and Normal Lodge care facilities were closed to new admissions over a period of 
time to assess how the system would cope with fewer beds, and it was found that 
community beds were still available, and no performance issues had arisen. It 
was noted that if the recommendations of the report were adopted this could 
achieve potential savings of £3m in a financial year.  
  
The Leader highlighted that these facilities were not home to long-term residents 
and instead were for re-enablement to assist with getting back home. The Leader 
underlined the value of social care staff and asked how the Council could ensure 
that staff were retained. The Strategic Director of Adult Social Care and Health 
informed the Executive that following a meeting with unions, they were confident 
that it would be possible to redeploy all staff in the wider Council, but mostly in 
social care services.  



 

 
5 

  
The Portfolio Holder for Healthy People and Places thanked staff and partners in 
the NHS for their services to the community. The importance of services in the 
community to prevent hospital admissions and ensure people could return home 
were underlined.  
  
Resolved –  
  
(1)           That the blueprint for intermediate care in Bradford District and 

Craven be agreed. 
  

(2)           That the permanent closure of Thompson Court Care Facility in 
Crossflatts and Norman Lodge Care Facility in Odsal be agreed.  
  

To be actioned by: Strategic Director, Health and Wellbeing 
  
Overview and Scrutiny Committee: Health and Social Care  
  
 
  

REGENERATION, PLANNING & TRANSPORT 
PORTFOLIO 

 
(Councillor Ross-Shaw) 

 
  
110.   BRADFORD COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) - ALLOCATION OF 

FUNDS TO SUPPORT THE EXPANSION OF HEALTH PROVISION IN BURLEY 
IN WHARFEDALE 
 
The Council resolved at the meeting of Executive on 13 July 2023 to be minded to 
allocate £400,000 from the Bradford Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL), 
towards the costs of the construction of an extension of Grange Road GP Surgery 
Burley in Wharfedale, in order, to increase capacity of the practice. This was 
subject to the need for a further report to Executive to formally allocate the funds 
which were conditional on the receipt of CIL from the Sun Lane housing 
development and a funding agreement between the Council and the surgery.   
  
The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “BA”) confirmed receipt of 
the first phase of funds from the development and that a draft funding agreement 
had been prepared with the surgery and their lenders. The report recommended 
that the Council formally allocate the £400,000 to the Surgery in line with the 
funding agreement to support the delivery of the extension. 
  
The Planning and Transport Strategy Manager summarised the report and 
outlined the purpose of CIL funding, that supported infrastructure linked to new 
developments and was paid by the developer. Engagement with the surgery and 
the NHS was detailed.  
  
Upon invitation from the Leader a Member of the opposition group and Ward 
Councillor addressed the Executive and detailed their joint work with the surgery 
to resolve some issues. Concerns were expressed regarding the timescale 



 

 
6 

associated with the funding. 
  
A Member of the majority group and Ward Councillor addressed the Executive 
and thanked all those involved in delivering the funding.  
  
The Portfolio Holder for Regeneration, Planning and Transport acknowledged the 
timescale which was linked to the complexities associated with the project and the 
funding attached to it.  
  
The pressure on GP services across the district was outlined and it was noted 
that projects like this would enable expansion and help address increased 
demand due to new residential developments. 
  
Resolved –  
  
(1)              That the allocation of £400,000 from CIL to the Grange Park Surgery, 

Burley in Wharfedale be approved. 
  
(2)              That the allocation be made available in line with the mechanism set 

out within the draft funding agreement which allows staged draw 
down linked to the construction plan. 

  
(3)              That the implementation of the funding agreement and any variation 

required be delegated to the Strategic Director (Place) in 
consultation with the Interim Director of Legal and Governance, 
Section 151 Officer and the Portfolio Holder.  

  
To be actioned by: Strategic Director, Place 
  
Overview and Scrutiny Committee: Regeneration and Environment  
  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Executive 
 
 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


